
 

 

 

Company Number: 07388600 

 

Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited 
 
Tuesday, 23rd November, 2021 at 4:30pm as a Zoom Virtual 
Meeting 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 
Part I (Items Publicly Available) 
 
1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence   

 

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 7th September 2021  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

3. Matters Arising   
 

4. Declarations of Interest   
 

5. Radiowaste Management   

 
 

Presentation by Matthew Pixton, Property and Land Integration Manager, 
RWM 
 

6. LEP Governance and Committees Report  (Pages 11 - 20) 
 

7. Any Other Business   
 

8. Date of Next Meeting and Programme of Meetings for 2022/23   

 
 

The next Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board meeting is scheduled to be 
held on 18 January 2022 at 4.30pm, with the last meeting of the 2021/22 
meeting programme scheduled for 22 March 2022 at 4:30pm, venues to be 
confirmed. 
 
In addition the Board are asked to approve a proposed programme of meeting 
dates for 2022/23 as follows: 
 

 Tuesday, 24 May 2022 – 4.30pm 
 

 Tuesday, 26 July 2022 – 4.30pm 
 

 Tuesday, 20 September 2022 – 4.30pm 
 

 



- 2 - 

 Tuesday, 29 November 2022 – 4.30pm 
 

 Tuesday, 17 January 2023 – 4.30pm 
 

 Tuesday, 21 March 2023 – 4.30pm 
 
Venues to be confirmed for all meeting dates above. 
 

9. Exclusion of the Press and Public   

 
 

The Board is asked to consider whether, under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, it considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds 
that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 as indicated against the heading to the item. 

 
Part II (Items that are Private and Confidential) 
 
10. Growing Places Report - Fleetwood FRP Ltd - Heads of Terms  (Pages 21 

- 30) 
 

11. Growing Places Report - Heap Developments Ltd - Heads of Terms  
(Pages 31 - 42) 
 

12. Growing Places Report - PEARL 2 Brierfield Mill  (Pages 43 - 46) 
 

13. Growing Places Report - Ormskirk Court Hotel - Change to Security 
Package  (Pages 47 - 50) 
 

14. Samlesbury Enterprise Zone - Memorandum of Understanding   

 
 

Report to follow. 

 



 
 

Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 7th September 2021 at 4.30pm 
as a Virtual Zoom Meeting  
 
 
Present 

 
Debbie Francis OBE (Chair) 

 
Councillor Stephen Atkinson 
Miranda Barker 
Councillor Alyson Barnes 
Ann Dean MBE DL 
Dave Holmes OBE 
Kam Kothia 
Amanda Melton CBE 
Mick Gornall 

Andrew Pettinger 
Mark Rawstron 
County Councillor Aidy Riggott 
Councillor Phil Riley 
Khalid Saifullah MBE DL 
Councillor Ivan Taylor 
Annette Weekes 
Claire Whelan 

 
In Attendance 
 
Tony Attard OBE DL, Non-Voting Co-opted Board Member 
Sean McGrath, External Investment/Funding, Lancashire County Council 
Angie Ridgwell, Section 151 Officer, Chief Executive and Director of Resources, 
Lancashire County Council 
Anne-Marie Parkinson, Programme Manager, Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 
Bryan Magan, Democratic and Member Services Member, Lancashire County Council 
Laura Sales, Company Secretary and Director of Corporate Services, Lancashire County 
Council 
Misbah Mahmood, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council 
Paul Evans, Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy 
Paul Faulkner, Local Democracy Reporter and Journalist 
Phil Green, Director of Growth, Environment and Planning, Lancashire County Council 
Sarah Kemp, Chief Executive Officer, Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 
Stephen Young, Executive Director of Growth, Environment, Transport and Community 
Services, Lancashire County Council 
Nicola Hopkins, Director of Economic Development and Planning, Ribble Valley Borough 
Council 
Michele Lawty-Jones, Director of the Lancashire Skills Hub 
Nick Gerrard, Growth and Prosperity Programme Director, Blackpool Council 
Sue Roberts, LEP Commercial and Business Support Manager 
Laura Peake, Director, Super Slow Way 
Chris Dyson, Programme Manager, Lancashire County Council 
Nathan Shoesmith, Intern, Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 
Joseph Mount, Data Analyst, Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 
Gaurang Agrawal, Intern, Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
 

1.   Welcome and Apologies for Absence 
 

 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies were received from 
David Taylor, Katherine, O'Conner, Murryam Anwar and Martin Kelly.  
 

 
2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 Miranda Barker declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 8 Skills Policy and 

Careers Hub update.  
 

Councillor Stephen Atkinson declared a non-pecuniary interest in Part II - Item 
15, Samlesbury Enterprise Zone Update due to Ribble Valley being part of the 
Agreement and would exit the meeting at the appropriate time.  
 

 
3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 21 

 
 Resolved: That the minutes of the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership (LEP) 

Board meeting held on 22 June 2021 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

 
4.   Pennine Linear Park Presentation 

 
 Laurie Peake, Director at The Super Slow Way was welcomed to the meeting and 

gave Board members a presentation on The Pennine Lancashire Linear Park 
project.  

 

The Super Slow Way was an arts, cultural and development programme that 
worked across East Lancashire, they received core funding from the Arts Council 
and had been successful in receiving other funding streams as well. The group 
was hosted by Canal and River Trust.  

 

Board members were informed that the Pennine Lancashire Linear Park project 
was an exciting, pioneering and deliverable vision and programme of change for 
a 23-mile section of the Leeds and Liverpool Canal corridor. A feasibility study 
had been commissioned with partners to consider the short, medium and long 
term steps needed to transform the stretch of
[...]
lth Innovation Centre, Lancaster University. 
 

 
13.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
 Resolved: That the meeting move into Part II, Private and Confidential, to 

consider the remaining agenda items as they contained information defined as 

confidential or exempt in accordance with the relevant paragraph in Part I to 

schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

 

It was considered that in all the circumstances the public interest in maintaining 

the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
 

14.   Programmes Update Report - Appendix J Inward Investment 
 

 Anne-Marie Parkinson, Programme Manager, LEP, presented a private and 
confidential update on LEP Inward Investment.  

 

Resolved: That the update presented in the appendix be noted. 
 

 
 

15.   Samlesbury Enterprise Zone Update 
 

 Sarah Kemp, CEO, LEP, presented a private and confidential report which 
provided the LEP Board with an update on the Samlesbury Enterprise Zone, 
specifically the next phase of infrastructure development and the requirement to 
agree a Memorandum of Understand between Lancashire County Council and 
the LEP with regards to the retention of business rates collected on the LEP's 
behalf by LCC to be used to repay infrastructure costs. 

 

It was noted that the site carries international significance with a pipeline of 
enormous strategic importance and that it is essential to reach agreement on the 
MOU as soon as possible. 

 

With respect to the MOU, there needs to be a fundamental set of principles which 
governs the relationship between the two parties, offering some form of 

Page 9



 
 

independent oversight and absolute clarity on what is to be agreed. 
 

The Board discussed independent assurance for the two parties involved, 
Lancashire County Council and the LEP and the need to protect the interests of 
both. The Section 151 Officer agreed this was something that had been 
discussed between herself and the LEP Chief Executive and agreed that the LEP 
should secure independent legal and financial advice, specifically in respect of 
the Memorandum of Understanding.  

 

It was agreed that the LEP and LCC would negotiate the conclusion of the MOU, 
each receiving independent advice and return to the November LEP Board 
meeting with a proposal for approval. 

 

Resolved: That the recommendations in the report, be approved as set out, with 
the exception of Recommendation 5, where an additional recommendation was 
agreed to request that prior to the Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Enterprise Zone Governance Committee and S151 Officer be authorised to 
conclude negotiations and enter into a Memorandum of Understanding, a further 
update on negotiations and the Memorandum of Understanding come back to the 
LEP Board at their next meeting in November 2021 for approval. 

 
 

 
16.   Growing Places Report - Heap Developments Ltd 

 
 Due to time constraints it was agreed to postpone this item until the next meeting.  

 
 

 
 
 

Page 10



 

 

Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited   

  

Private and Confidential: NO 

 

Date: Tuesday, 23 November 2021 

 

LEP Governance and Committees Report 

(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer) 

 

Report Author: Andy Milroy, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire  

County Council, Tel: 01772 530354, andy.milroy@lancashire.gov.uk 

  

 

Executive Summary 

 

This report extracts the key items considered by each of the Lancashire Enterprise 
Partnership Board (LEP) Committees at their recent meetings and, where applicable, 
and if not considered elsewhere on the Board's main agenda, contains decisions 
referred to the Board by its Committees for approval.  The report also contains 
Governance updates and any Governance decisions required by the Board. 
 

Recommendation 

 

The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board is asked to: 

 

(i) Note the resignations of Lorna Green and Pete Lee from the LEP 

Innovation Board and approve the appointment of Mike Kenny and Matthew 

Spinks as their replacements on the LEP Innovation Board. 

 

(ii) Note the resignation of Lynne Livesey from the LEP Skills and Employment 

Advisory Panel and approve the appointment of Professor Wendy 

Robinson (Lancaster University) as her replacement. 

 

(iii) Approve the dormant company accounts for the year ending 30 September 

2021 and authorise the Chair to sign the accounts on behalf of the Board. 

 

(iv) Approve the recommendation from the Skills and Employment Advisory 

Panel that that the Lancashire Skills and Employment Framework remains 

as is, and that the refresh is put on hold and that the position is reviewed at 

the end of March 2022 with this referred to the LEP Board for further 

approval. 

 

(v) Note the updates contained within the report, including the Committee 

vacancies. 

 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Background and Advice  

 

This is a standing report which provides an update on governance issues and 
meetings of committees of the LEP since the last ordinary meeting on 22 June 2021 
in accordance with the LEP Assurance Framework dated December 2019, publicly 
available on the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership website: 
https://lancashirelep.co.uk/about/policies/ 
 
Governance Updates 
 
The LEP must file company account every year to ensure compliance with company 
law requirements.  The LEP's accountable body – Lancashire County Council – 
processes all financial transactions on behalf of the LEP.  The LEP therefore files 
dormant (Nil) company accounts each year.  It is necessary for the LEP Board to 
complete the formalities of approving the dormant accounts (attached at Appendices 
'A' and 'B') so they can be filed at Companies House in order to comply with the 
company's filing requirements. 
 
Current LEP Committee Vacancies / Appointments 
 
A number of LEP Committee vacancies exist within the LEP Assurance Framework, 
the LEP Board is asked to approve the following appointments are made. 
 

LEP Innovation Board – 2 x New Committee Member Appointments 

 

The LEP Innovation Board has been notified that two Board members had moved into 

new career roles that required them to resign their positions on the Board – those 

resignations were Lorna Green (AHSN Innovation Agency) and Pete Lee (Chemical 

Manufacturer – Victrex). The LEP Innovation Board has identified two replacement 

members – Mike Kenny (AHSN Innovation Agency) and Matthew Spinks (Chemical 

Manufacturer – Victrex).  The LEP Board is requested to approve the appointments of 

Mike Kenny and Matthew Spinks as LEP Innovation Board Members. 

 

It should also be noted that Tony Attard has resigned as a member of the LEP 

Innovation Board – the Innovation Board shall consider if a replacement member 

should be sought. 

 

LEP Skills and Employment Advisory Panel – New Committee Member 

Appointment 

 

Lynne Livesey, one of the university representatives, has retired from her role at 

UCLan and thus stepped down from the LEP Skills and Employment Advisory 

Panel.  Following discussions with the Universities in Lancashire to identify a 

replacement, the Universities have nominated Professor Wendy Robinson (Lancaster 

Universities Pro-Vice-Chancellor for Education) to replace Lynne Livesey.  The LEP 

Board is requested to approve the appointment of Professor Wendy Robinson as a 

new LEP Skills and Employment Advisory Panel Higher Education Member.   

 

Page 12

https://lancashirelep.co.uk/about/policies/


 

 

Other Vacancies 

 

It is noted that following the resignation of former LEP Deputy Chairman David Taylor 

there are now the following vacancies on LEP Committees: 

 

 2 vacancies on the LEP Enterprise Zone Governance Committee (including a 

previous vacancy) 

 1 vacancy on the City Deal Executive (the LEP Deputy Chairman or their 

nominee) 

 

 

Updates from recent LEP Committee Meetings / Decisions taken by the Ur
[...]
 address the deficit forecast in 
the infrastructure delivery model. 
 
Full agendas and minutes for the Combined City Deal meetings can be accessed 
here: http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=1072  
 
 
3. Growth Deal Management Board 
 
There have been no meetings of the Growth Deal Management Board since the last 
update. 
 
The reports and minutes for Growth Deal Management Board meetings can be 
accessed here: 
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=1218  
 
 
4. Enterprise Zone Governance Committee 
 
The Enterprise Zone Governance Committee met on 3rd November 2021 and 
considered / approved the following: 
 
Samlesbury Aerospace Enterprise Zone: The Committee received two private and 
confidential reports on Samlesbury regarding the latest phase of works and 
development of an Enterprise Hub noting / approving both reports. 
 
Full agendas and minutes for the Enterprise Zone Governance Committee meetings 
can be accessed here: 
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=1171 
 
 
5. Lancashire Skills and Employment Advisory Panel 
 
The Lancashire Skills and Employment Advisory Panel will meet on 10th November 
2021.  At the time of writing this report the meeting has not taken place, but the 
minutes will be accessible following the meeting from the link below and any 
outcomes reported to the next LEP Board meeting. 
 
The Lancashire Skills and Employment Advisory Panel also met on 8th September 
2021 and considered / approved the following: 
 
Lancashire Skills and Employment Strategic Framework – 6 month progress 
report: The Panel supported the recommendation that the Lancashire Skills and 
Employment Framework remains as is, and that the refresh is put on hold and that the 

Page 14

http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=1072
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=1218
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=1171


 

position is reviewed at the end of March 2022 with this referred to the LEP Board for 
approval. 
 
Careers Hub and Enterprise Adviser Network – Update Paper: The Panel noted 
the contents of the paper and the funds secured to support Careers Hub and EAN 
activity across the LEP area and noted that a further update on progress and priorities 
for the coming academic year would be provided at the November Panel meeting by 
Inspira. 
 
Skills for Net Zero in Lancashire – Research Report: The Panel received a 
presentation regarding the LEP's Energy and Low Carbon Working Group research 
findings, highlighting current work themes, the impact of skills gaps and what 
employers were doing in response and any recommendations coming out of the 
research.  In addition, it was noted that the research had informed the LEP's new 
sector plan, had supported two successful funding bids and contributed to the planning 
of a comprehensive research plan with Lancaster University over the next 3 years. 
 
Skills for Jobs White Paper: Skills Accelerator Trailblazers: The Panel noted the 
contents of the paper as background information to the presentation from partners and 
agreed to support collaborative working and support for the Skills Hub to the Chamber 
of Commerce and the Lancashire Colleges regarding the successful implementation 
of the Trailblazers. 
 
 
Full agendas and minutes for the Lancashire Skills and Employment Advisory Board 
meetings can be accessed here: 
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=1011  
 
 
6. Business Support Management Board 
 
There have been no formal meetings of the Business Support Management Board 
since the last update. 
 
Full agendas and minutes for the Business Support Management Board meetings 
can be accessed here: 
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=1220  
 
 
7. Lancashire Innovation Board 
 
The LEP Innovation Board will meet on 15th November 2021.  At the time 
[...]
30 September 2021 

 

 

        2021   2020 

          £     £ 

Net assets         0     0 

 

Reserves         0     0 

 

STATEMENTS 

 

a. For the year ending 30 September 2021 the company was entitled to 

exemption under section 480 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to dormant 

companies. 

b. The members have not required the company to obtain an audit in 

accordance with section 476 of the Companies Act 2006. 

c. The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for complying with the 

requirements of the Act with respect to accounting records and the 

preparation of accounts. 

d. These accounts have been prepared in accordance with the provisions 

applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime. 

 

Approved by the Board on 23 November 2021 

 

And signed on their behalf by: 

 

 

 

 

Debbie Francis, Chair and Director, Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 

 

NOTES 

Company is limited by guarantee 

Page 19

Appendix B



Page 20



Document is Restricted

Page 21

Agenda Item 10





Document is Restricted

Page 23

Appendix A
(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Document is Restricted

Page 31

Agenda Item 11





Document is Restricted

Page 35

Appendix A
(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 12





Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 13




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 7th September 2021
	6 LEP Governance and Committees Report
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	10 Growing Places Report - Fleetwood FRP Ltd - Heads of Terms
	Appendix 'A' Growing Places Report - Fleetwood FRP Ltd HoT

	11 Growing Places Report - Heap Developments Ltd - Heads of Terms
	Appendix A Growing Places Report - Heap Developments Ltd HoT

	12 Growing Places Report - PEARL 2 Brierfield Mill
	13 Growing Places Report - Ormskirk Court Hotel - Change to Security Package



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 23rd November, 2021 at 4.30 
pm as a Virtual Zoom Meeting 
 
Present 

 
Debbie Francis OBE (Chair) 

 
Councillor Stephen Atkinson 
Miranda Barker 
Councillor Alyson Barnes 
Ann Dean MBE DL 
Dave Holmes OBE 
Kam Kothia 

Amanda Melton CBE 
Andrew Pettinger 
Mark Rawstron 
County Councillor Aidy Riggott 
Councillor Ivan Taylor 
Annette Weekes 

 
In Attendance 
 
Sarah Kemp, Chief Executive Officer, Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 
Angie Ridgwell, Section 151 Officer, Chief Executive and Director of Resources, 
Lancashire County Council 
Laura Sales, Company Secretary and Director of Corporate Services, Lancashire County 
Council 
Nicola Hopkins, Director of Economic Development and Planning, Ribble Valley Borough 
Council 
Nick Gerrard, Growth and Prosperity Programme Director, Blackpool Council 
Paul Evans, Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy 
Phil Green, Director of Growth, Environment and Planning Economic Development, 
Lancashire County Council 
Michele Lawty-Jones, Director of the Lancashire Skills Hub 
Sue Roberts, Commercial and Business Support Manager, Lancashire Enterprise 
Partnership 
Andy Milroy, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council 
Matthew Pixton, NDA (Item 5 Only) 
Rachel Roffe, NDA (Item 5 Only) 
 
1.   Welcome and Apologies for Absence 

 
 The Chair, Debbie Francis OBE, welcomed all to the meeting.  Apologies for 

absence were presented from LEP Director Mick Gornall. 
 

 
2.   Minutes of the meeting held on 7th September 2021 

 
 Resolved:  That the minutes of the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership (LEP) 

Board meeting held on 7th September 2021 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

 
 



 
2 

 

3.   Matters Arising 
 

 None 
 

 
4.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 A number of Directors and Officers declared a conflict of interest in Item 14 – 

Samlesbury Enterprise Zone – Memorandum of Understanding as follows: 
 

 LEP Director, County Councillor Aidy Riggott 

 LEP Director, Councillor Stephen Atkinson 

 Section 151 Officer, Angie Ridgwell 

 Company Secretary, Laura Sales 

 Lancashire County Council Officer, Phil Green 

 Ribble Valley Borough Council Officer, Nicola Hopkins 
 
All advised they would leave the meeting for this item along with any other 
officers present from Lancashire County Council or Ribble Valley Borough 
Council. 
 

 
5.   Radiowaste Management 

 
 Matthew Pixton and Rachel Roffe from the Nuclear Decommissioning Authority 

(NDA)  gave a presentation to the LEP Board on Radioactive Waste 
Management. 
 
It was highlighted to the Board that a Geological Disposal Facility (GDF) is a 
permanent facility deep underground to dispose of the UK's higher activity 
radioactive waste.  It is a major infrastructure project that is a catalyst for 
transforming the socio-economic vitality of a community.  It provides an 
opportunity the invest over the long term in infrastructure, and support the 
creation of hundreds of jobs and skills over a 100 year period. 
 
In addition, the technical processes involved in constructing and operating a GDF 
were explained to the Board.   
 
Board Members clarified a range of points including supply chains, supplier 
contracting, skills and employment opportunities and environmental implications. 
 
Resolved:  The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board received and noted the 
presentation providing feedback and points of clarification on technical aspects of 
Radiowaste Management. 
 

 
6.   LEP Governance and Committees Report 

 
 Andy Milroy, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council, 

presented a report (circulated) which provided the Board with an update on LEP 



 
3 

 

Governance matters and updates from recent LEP Committee meetings. 
 
It was highlighted that the report was a standing item on each LEP Board 
agenda.  In addition it was acknowledged that the Board may wish to consider the 
future dormant status of the company accounts moving forward in light of other 
reports and advice to be considered, however, the dormant accounts attached to 
the report were for the period that had just ended at the end of September 2021 
and it was recommended that dormant accounts be approved for this period as 
they are historical. 
 
Resolved:  The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board 
 

(i) Noted the resignations of Lorna Green and Pete Lee from the LEP 
Innovation Board and approved the appointment of Mike Kenny and 
Matthew Spinks as their replacements on the LEP Innovation Board. 
 

(ii) Noted the resignation of Lynne Livesey from the LEP Skills and 
Employment Advisory Panel and approved the appointment of Professor 
Wendy Robinson (Lancaster University) as her replacement. 
 

(iii) Approved the dormant company accounts for the year ending 30 
September 2021 and authorised the Chair to sign the accounts on behalf 
of the Board. 
 

(iv) Approved the recommendation from the Skills and Employment Advisory 
Panel that that the Lancashire Skills and Employment Framework remains 
as is, and that the refresh is put on hold and that the position is reviewed 
at the end of March 2022 with this referred to the LEP Board for further 
approval; and 
 

(v) Noted the updates contained within the report, including the Committee 
vacancies. 

 
 

7.   Any Other Business 
 

 Sarah Kemp, LEP Chief Executive, provided an update on the LEP Review is 
pending the Government 'levelling up paper' but notification had been received 
confirming a further 6 months of funding for the LEP subject to completion of an 
application for funding.  
 
County Councillor Aidy Riggott provided an update on Community Renewal 
Funds and that Government announced Lancashire County Council had been 
successful in receiving £3.5m and wider Lancashire approximately £5m. It was 
confirmed that if LEP Board Members wished to receive further details a note 
could be circulated from the county council's Director of Growth, Environment and 
Planning. 
 
Councillor Stephen Atkinson requested clarification on Northern Powerhouse 
Rail.  Miranda Barker and Mark Rawstron provided updates with it noted that 



 
4 

 

Transport for the North (TfN) was scheduled to meet the day after the LEP Board 
and the matter will be raised there. It was agreed to add formal comments from 
the LEP to a letter to Government which will be circulated to LEP Board members 
in advance for comment. 
 
Amanda Melton raised the topic of County Deal activity and if the LEP need to 
consider what an "ask" might look like from an economic perspective. 
 

 
8.   Date of Next Meeting and Programme of Meetings for 2022/23 

 
 It was proposed from the Chair that the LEP Board change frequency of Board 

meetings from 6 per year to 4 (quarterly) whilst retaining the regular informal 
Board meetings that also take place.  Of the 4 meetings, it was proposed that 2 of 
those meetings take place physically and 2 virtually.  The Chair stressed the 
importance of Board members attending the 2 physical meetings in person. 
 
The proposal was approved by the Board with it noted that therefore the 18th 
January 2022 Board date was cancelled. 
 
In addition it was noted that the next Board meeting would therefore be held on 
22nd March 2022 at 4:30pm and this will be a physical meeting to be held at 
the Lancaster Health Innovation Campus.  
 
The cycle of meetings will be adjusted with further Board meetings for 2022/23 
arranged for June 2022, September 2022, December 2022 and March 2023 with 
a revised programme of dates to be provided at the next LEP Board meeting. 
 

 
9.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
 Resolved: That the meeting move into Part II, Private and Confidential, to 

consider the remaining agenda items as they contained information defined as 
confidential or exempt in accordance with the relevant paragraph in Part I to 
schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
It was considered that in all the circumstances the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.  
 

 
10.   Growing Places Report - Fleetwood FRP Ltd - Heads of Terms 

 
 Sue Roberts, Commercial and Business Support Manager, LEP, presented a 

private and confidential report (circulated) which sought approval to the Heads of 
Terms for a Growing Places Loan to Fleetwood FRP Ltd.   
 
Following a period of debate the LEP Board approved a revised resolution as set 
out below: 
 
 



 
5 

 

Resolved:  The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board 
 

(i) Approved the Heads of Terms to lend Fleetwood FRP Ltd £2.45m over 30 
months with a final repayment date of 31 December 2024 at 4.5% over 
base subject to due diligence; and 
 

(ii) Delegated authority to the LEP Chief Executive Officer in consultation with 
the Section 151 Officer and LCC's Director of Corporate Services, acting in 
their capacity as LEP Company Secretary to negotiate, approve and enter 
into the legal documentation required to protect the LEP's interest in 
respect of this loan. 

 
 

11.   Growing Places Report - Heap Developments Ltd - Heads of Terms 
 

 Sue Roberts presented a private and confidential report (circulated) which 
presented the LEP Board with the Heads of Terms for a Growing Places Loan for 
Heap Developments Ltd for approval. 
 
Following a period of debate the LEP Board approved an amended resolution as 
follows. 
 
Resolved:  The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board 
 

(i) Approved the Heads of Terms to lend Heap Developments Ltd £1.5m over 
5 years at 4% over base subject to due diligence; and 
 

(ii) Delegated authority to the LEP Chief Executive Officer in consultation with 
the Section 151 Officer and Lancashire County Council's Director of 
Corporate Services, in their capacity as LEP Company Secretary to 
negotiate, approve and enter into the legal documentation required to 
protect the LEP's interest in respect of this loan. 

 
 

12.   Growing Places Report - PEARL 2 Brierfield Mill 
 

 Sue Roberts presented a private and confidential report (circulated) regarding a 
proposed Growing Places regarding extending the Facility Agreement for PEARL 
2 / Brierfield Mill. 
 
Resolved:  Following a period of debate, the LEP Board agreed to not approve 
the resolutions at this stage and requested that further due diligence checks are 
undertaken by the LEP Chief Executive Officer with the outcome to be reported 
back to the LEP Board for further consideration. 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 
6 

 

13.   Growing Places Report - Ormskirk Court Hotel - Change to Security 
Package 
 

 Sue Roberts presented a private and confidential report (circulated) which 
requested a change to an existing Growing Places loan terms and conditions 
regarding Ormskirk Court Hotel. 
 
Two options were presented to the LEP Board, one to retain the existing terms 
and conditions and the other to vary the terms and conditions to incorporate 
securities from other properties, 
 
Resolved:  Following a vote, the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board 
approved by majority Option 1 – to retain the existing terms and conditions 
for the Ormskirk Court Hotel Growing Places loan. 
 

 
14.   Samlesbury Enterprise Zone - Memorandum of Understanding 

 
 At this point of the meeting all Directors and Officers that identified they had a 

conflict of interest previously as per Item 4 – Declarations of Interests left the 
meeting. 
 
Sarah Kemp, LEP Chief Executive Officer, presented a private and confidential 
report regarding Samlesbury Enterprise Zone – Memorandum of Understanding. 
 
During the private and confidential discussion, Board members were made aware 
of independent legal advice requested by the Board in respect of the proposed 
Memorandum of Understanding with Lancashire County Council. 
 
With regard to the proposals regarding the Samlesbury Enterprise Zone – 
Memorandum of Understanding, the Board stated that they were supportive of 
proposals contained within the Memorandum of Understanding and that were 
content to approve that the LEP Chief Executive Officer enter into the 
Memorandum of Understanding on behalf of the LEP with a request that further 
independent legal advice be taken prior to entering into a legal binding 
agreement. 
 
Resolved:  The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board 
 

 Noted that Phase 2b infrastructure costs are anticipated to be £20.8m in 
respect of completion of infrastructure works to site, to be met by 
prudential borrowing by Lancashire County Council, in addition to £14.35m 
of prudential borrowing incurred to-date. 
 

 Noted that the Enterprise Zone Governance Committee have considered 
the works and costs associated with Phase 2b and recommend to the 
Board, the ongoing commitment of business rates to complete 
infrastructure requirements. 
 

 Noted that the Agreement will also meet an outstanding Growth Deal 



 
7 

 

Grant Funding condition for Phase 2a with respect to the apportionment of 
any net proceeds between LCC and the LEP. 
 

 Noted that the LEP has taken independent legal advice in respect of the 
proposed Agreement, as summarised in the private and confidential report. 
 

 Agreed that the LEP Chief Executive Officer be authorised to enter into the 
Memorandum of Understanding as set out now with a request that a 
Forward Plan be created and further independent legal advice be sought 
regarding the legally binding agreement. 
 

 Subject to satisfactory receipt of independent legal advice as set out in the 
point above, the LEP Board approved that the LEP Chief Executive Officer 
be authorised to execute and sign the legally binding agreement on behalf 
of the LEP Board. 

 
 

 
 
 


